Document 837I v.045                                                                                                                                                                  12/07/2005
Unison Administrative Services – Health Care Claim:  Institutional 837  ASC X12N 837 (004010X096A1)
           COMPANION DOCUMENTATION
            837 Institutional Health Care Claim
Administered by
Unison Administrative Services
300 Oxford Drive
Monroeville, PA 15146

IG PAGE LOOP SEGMENT DATA ELEMENT COMMENTS
157 2300 CLM CLM05-3 – Claim Frequency
Type Code
Use "7" – Replacement
191 2300 REF REF01– Reference Qualification
Indicator
Use “F8” – Original
Reference Number
191 2300 REF REF02– Reference Identification Enter the health plans claim
number  (12 digits)
Example: 000123123400
Document 837I v.045                                                                                                                                                                  12/07/2005
Unison Administrative Services – Health Care Claim:  Institutional 837  ASC X12N 837 (004010X096A1)
Data Requirements for Submitting EPSDT Screening Services Electronically:
To receive payment for a complete EPSDT screening service, Three Rivers must be billed as
follows:
• The national code for EPSDT screening (S0302)
• Age-appropriate procedure codes for management and evaluation services
• Diagnosis code V20.2 must be noted as the primary diagnosis
• Populate the following EPSDT indicators when applicable:
IG PAGE LOOP SEGMENT DATA ELEMENT COMMENTS
158 2300 CLM CLM12 – Special Program Code Use "01" – EPSDT
173 2300 PWK PWK01– Report Type Code Use “B4” – Referral Form
173 2300 PWK PWK02– Report Transmission
Code
Use “AA” – Available on
Request at Provider Site
205 2300 NTE NTE01– Note Reference Code Use “ADD” – Additional
Information
205 2300 NTE NTE02– Description Use “YO” – Other
Use “YV” – Vision
Use “YH” – Hearing
Use “YB” – Behavioral
Use “YM” – Medical
Use “YD” – Dental
Data Requirements for Coordination of Benefits
It is necessary to provide UAS with coordination of benefits at the service line level.  The line level
information is needed for accurate adjudication and reporting to state agencies.  Please review and
submit the service line information that is outlined in the grid that spans the next two pages:
IG PAGE LOOP SEGMENT DATA ELEMENT COMMENTS
359 2320 SBR SBR01 – Payer Responsibility
Sequence Code Number Code
Use "P" – Primary
Use "S" – Secondary
Use "T" – Tertiary
318 2320 SBR SBR03– Insured Group or Policy
Number
Group or Policy Number
found on ID Card
318 2320 SBR SBR09 – Claim Filing Indicator Please select qualifier from
837I Implementation Guide
365 2320 CAS CAS02 (05,08, etc….) – Claim
Adjustment Reason Code
 Use “1” - Deductible
365 2320 CAS CAS02 (05,08, etc….) – Claim
Adjustment Reason Code
 Use “2” – Co-insurance
Document 837I v.045                                                                                                                                                                  12/07/2005
Unison Administrative Services – Health Care Claim:  Institutional 837  ASC X12N 837 (004010X096A1)
365 2320 CAS CAS02 (05,08, etc….) – Claim
Adjustment Reason Code
 Use “3” – Co-payment
372 2320 AMT AMT01 – Amount Qualifier Code Use "B6" – Allowed -
Actual
372 2320 AMT AMT02 – Allowed Amount Allowed Amount
373 2320 AMT AMT01 – Amount Qualifier Code Use "T3" – Total Submitted
Charges
373 2320 AMT AMT02 – Approved Amount Total Submitted Charges
376 2320 AMT AMT01 – Amount Qualifier Code Use "N1" – Net Worth